No. 607, A.]

[Published August 9, 1949.

CHAPTER 622.

AN ACT to create 340.80 of the statutes, relating to the use of loud speakers in or on premises located upon or along the shores of inland lakes and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

340.80 of the statutes is created to read:

340.80 USE OF LOUD SPEAKERS. No person, firm or corporation occupying or having charge of any building or premises, or any part thereof, located upon or along the shore of any inland lake, shall cause, suffer or allow therein or thereon any loud, excessive or unusual noise in the operation or use of any radio, phonograph, or other mechanical or electrical sound making or reproducing device, instrument or machine, which loud, excessive or unusual noise shall disturb the comfort, quiet or repose of persons therein or in the vicinity. Any violation of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 nor more than \$50.

Approved August 3, 1949.